

No. 10-5062
ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MAXWELL HODGKINS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from a Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
The Hon. James Robertson, District Judge
(Dist. Ct. No. 1:09-cv-00587-JR)

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Alan Gura
Thomas M. Huff
GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street
Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/703.997.7665

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.	iii
Table of Contents.	iv
Table of Authorities.	vii
Jurisdictional Statement.	1
Statement of Issues.	1
Statutes and Regulations.	2
Statement of the Case.	2
Statement of Facts.	5
1. Plaintiff Stephen Dearth and the Challenged Laws.	5
2. Dearth's Attempts to Purchase Firearms.	8
3. The First Lawsuit in Ohio.	10
4. This Action in the District of Columbia.	12
Summary of Argument.	14
Argument.	16
I. The Standard of Review in this Case is De Novo.	16

II.	Dearth Suffers an Injury-in-Fact as a Direct Result of the Challenged Federal Enforcement Scheme.....	16
A.	The Administrative Denials of Dearth’s Firearm Purchase Attempts Constitute Injuries-in-Fact.	17
B.	Dearth Suffers an Ongoing Injury as a Result of Defendant’s Administrative Denial of Firearms Purchases.....	21
III.	<i>Navegar</i> ’s Heightened “Imminence” Standard for Pre-Enforcement Standing Contradicts Intervening Supreme Court Precedent and Should Be Abandoned.	25
A.	Standing to Assert a Pre-Enforcement Challenge is Established Whenever a Plaintiff Foregoes Activity Based on a Credible Fear of Enforcement.	26
B.	Requiring an “Imminent” Rather Than “Credible” Threat of Prosecution Imposes an Improperly-Heightened Standard for Testing a Criminal Law’s Constitutionality.	30
C.	As the District Court Observed, Its Application of the <i>Navegar</i> Rule to this Case Prevents Any Constitutional Challenge to the Laws at Issue Absent Exposure to Criminal Prosecution.....	35
D.	<i>Navegar</i> Cannot be Applied in a Manner Consistent with Intervening Supreme Court Precedent.	37
E.	<i>Navegar</i> ’s Pre-Enforcement Standing Requirement of an “Imminent” Threat of Prosecution Has Proven Unworkable.	40

IV. The Second Amendment Foundation Has Organizational
and Representational Standing. 40

A. SAF Has Organizational Standing. 45

B. SAF Has Representational Standing. 46

Conclusion. 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	28
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	23
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	28
* <i>Bach v. Pataki</i> , 408 F.3d 75 (2nd Cir. 2005)	19, 20
<i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Carhart v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Chisolm v. TranSouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Cutaiar v. Marshall</i> , 590 F.2d 523 (3d Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Dawson v. Scott</i> , 50 F.3d 884 (11th Cir. 1995)	38
<i>Dearth v. Mukasey</i> , 516 F.3d 413 (6 th Cir. 2008)	11

*Cases upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	17
<i>DKT Memorial Fund Ltd. v. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	29
<i>Doe v. Duling</i> , 782 F.2d 1202 (4th Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Donovan v. United States Postal Service</i> , 530 F. Supp. 894 (D.D.C. 1981).	42
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	29
<i>Fair Employment Council v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	46
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	23
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. United States</i> , 152 F.3d 998 (1998).....	47
<i>Galbraith v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 307 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969).....	21, 23
* <i>Grid Radio v. FCC</i> , 278 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20

<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	46
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	46
<i>Hodgkins v. Holder</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2010).....	2
<i>Houghton v. Shafer</i> , 392 U.S. 639 (1968)	19
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	19
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16, 28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 137 (1803).....	22
<i>Maryland State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Maryland Dep’t of State Police</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 560 (D. Md. 1999)	30
* <i>Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	4, 5, 15, 25, 27, 37, 39
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>Mobil Oil Co. v. Attorney Gen. of Va.</i> , 940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991).....	3

<i>Moses v. Howard Univ. Hosp.</i> , 606 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	43
<i>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</i> , 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	2, 12, 15, 25, 27, 31, 32, 39, 40
<i>New Hampshire Hemp Council, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 203 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2005).....	41
<i>Ord v. District of Columbia</i> , 587 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4, 15, 24, 25, 28, 41
<i>O’Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933).....	26
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2994 (2008).....	39
<i>*Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17, 21, 33, 35, 38, 39
<i>People’s Rights Organization v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998).....	32, 44
<i>Prayze FM v. FCC</i> , 214 F.3d 245 (2nd Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Pruess v. Udall</i> , 359 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	44
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	30

<i>Seegars v. Ashcroft</i> , 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	32, 33, 39, 44
<i>Seegars v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	33, 38
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980).....	10
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	47
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 781 F.2d 1234 (7th Cir. 1985).....	38
<i>United States v. Lancellotti</i> , 761 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1985).....	38
<i>United States v. Nachtigal</i> , 507 U.S. 1 (1993).....	39
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	16, 45
<i>White v. Estelle</i> , 720 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1983).....	38
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST., art. III.	26

Statutes, Regulations, and Court Rules

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(5)..... 7

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(9) 1, 8

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3)..... 1, 7, 8

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 922(v)(1)..... 31

27 C.F.R. § 478.124(c)(1)..... 9, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1391. 10, 44

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)..... 11, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2201. 3

42 U.S.C. § 1983. 21

47 U.S.C. § 301. 20

47 U.S.C. § 501. 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1). 1

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(5)..... 7

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(9) 1, 9

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3). 1, 7, 9

18 U.S.C. § 922(g). 7

18 U.S.C. § 922(v)(1). 36

27 C.F.R. § 478.124(c)(1). 9, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1391. 11, 26

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a). 12, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2201. 3

42 U.S.C. § 1983. 26

47 U.S.C. § 301. 22

47 U.S.C. § 501. 22
